For more information about financial risk management in the Group, see Note 31 to the financial
statements.

Linkage base report – Note 32 to the Financial Statements includes information on the linkage terms
of the financial balances in the Group.

Below is an analysis of the sensitivity of the Group’s assets and liabilities to changes in foreign
currency exchange rates, the CPI, interest rates, and market prices of securities.

Sensitivity analysis for 2009 (in NIS millions)
Sensitivity to changes in the USD/NIS exchange rate – 2009

The table shows the items sensitive to changes in the dollar/shekel exchange rate.  The sensitivity of
the items in the balance sheet was examined, as were off-balance-sheet items. The firm commitments
are off-balance-sheet commitments, denominated in and/or linked to the dollar and therefore sensitive
to changes in the exchange rate. The fair value of the firm commitments was calculated by discounting
future cash flow. The Group has minor exposure to changes in the exchange rate of other foreign
currencies, with the exception of the US dollar.

Profit (loss) from

changes  Fair value
Profit (loss) from

changes

  10% 5%
At a dollar

rate of 3.775 -5% -10%
Cash 2 1 23 (1) (2)
Trade receivables 6 3 60 (3) (6)
Long-term trade receivables 1 - 5 - (1)
Investments 3 2 31 (2) (3)
Trade payables, other payables and

credit balances (26) (13) (257) 13 26
Firm commitments – suppliers (93) (46) (929) 46 93
Firm commitments – rent  (4) (2) (36) 2 4
Guarantees  (10) (5) (101) 5 10
Hedging instruments not recognized
for accounting
Dollar/shekel forward transactions  4 2 (1) (2) (4)
Dollar/shekel put option 1 1 (1) (1) (3)
Dollar/shekel call option - - - 1 2
Total (116) (57) (1,206) 58 116

Sensitivity to changes in the CPI – 2009

A sensitivity analysis of 5% and 10% (up and down) was prepared on an inflation assessment of 2%
per year, based on the Average Inflation Target at the Bank of Israel. Also analyzed was an extreme
scenario of 1.5% per month (up and down), according to a historical review of the past ten years (a
monthly change of 1.5% in April 2002) of change in the CPI.

 12B-

The Group has an investment in loans to an associate which is treated by the equity method, and a
liability in respect of debentures and loans that are linked to the CPI. The Group also has firm

[…]

interest and linked to the CPI, as well as a liability in respect of CPI-linked debentures at fixed interest.
These instruments are sensitive to changes in the real shekel interest rate. The fair value of the loan to
an associate was calculated by discounting future cash flow at an average interest of 10.36%, which is
the effective rate that includes the risk component of the associate.
Debentures issued to the public – Series 4, were traded on December 31, 2009 with a yield of 0.32%
and an average duration of 0.9. Debentures issued to the public – Series 5, were traded on December
31, 2009 with a yield of 2.18% and an average duration of 3.57 Changes in the fair value of the
debentures was calculated by discounting future cash flow. The fair value of the debentures is stated
at the stock market value, i.e. by multiplying the market price on December 31, 2009 by the quantity of
the issued nominal value. The fair value of non-negotiable debentures was calculated by discounting
the future cash flow at an average interest rate of 0.82% to 4.25%. CPI linked bank loans sensitive to
changes in real shekel interest rates, were discounted at an average interest rate of 2.44%.

Profit (loss) from

changes  Fair value
Profit (loss) from

changes
  10% 5%  -5% -10%

Long-term receivables - - 50 - -
Loans to an associate treated by the equity

method (79) (40) 1,182 42 86
Debentures issued to financial institutions and

others 7 4 (734) (4) (7)
Debentures issued to financial institutions and

others - - (345) - -
Debentures issued to the public – Series 4 - - (733) - -
Debentures issued to the public – Series 5 15 8 (1,974) (8) (15)
Bank loans 1 1 235 (1) (1)
Hedging instruments not recognized for

accounting
CPI forward transactions - - 22 - -
Total  (56) (27) (2,768) 29 63

 13B-

Sensitivity to changes in nominal shekel interest rates – 2009

The sensitivity analysis of the shekel interest rate includes another scenario (12% up and 12% down),
which examines the most extreme daily change that occurred in the past ten years (a daily change of
12% in December 2001). The Group has trade receivables that are paid in installments. The fair value
of these balances was calculated by discounting the future cash flow at an average interest rate
between 3.957% and 5.26%.

Profit (loss) from

changes  Fair value
Profit (loss) from

changes
  12% 10% 5%  -5% -10% -12%
Trade and other receivables paid in

installments (9) (7) (4) 1,504 4 8 9
Investments, deposits and debit

balances - - - 83 - - -
Hedging instruments not recognized

for accounting
CPI forward transactions  2 1 1 21 (1) (1) (2)
Dollar / shekel forward transactions - - - (1) - - -
Options
Dollar / shekel put option - - - (1) - - -
Total  (7) (6) (3) 1,606 3  7 7

Sensitivity analysis 2008 (in NIS millions)
Sensitivity to changes in the USD/NIS exchange rate – 2008

The table shows the items sensitive to fluctuations in the dollar/shekel exchange rate.  The sensitivity
of the items in the balance sheet was examined, as were off-balance sheet items. The firm
commitments are off-balance sheet commitments, denominated and/or linked to the dollar and
therefore sensitive to changes in the exchange rate. The fair value of the firm commitments was
calculated by discounted future cash flow. The Group has minor exposure to changes in the exchange
rate of other foreign currencies, with the exception of the US dollar.

Profit (loss) from

changes
Fair

value
Profit (loss) from

changes

  10% 5%

At a
dollar
rate of
3.802 -5% -10%

Cash 1 1 12 (1) (1)
Accounts receivable 7 3 70 (3) (7)
Long-term accounts receivable 1 1 15 (1) (1)
Investments 5 3 50 (3) (5)
Suppliers  (25) (13) (251) 13 25
Firm commitments - suppliers (42) (21) (417) 21 42
Firm commitments – space segments (54) (27) (539) 27 54
Firm commitments – vehicle leasing (1) (1) (14) 1 1
Firm commitments - rent (4) (2) (36) 2 4
Guarantees  (7) (4) (75) 4 7
Hedging instruments not recognized for
accounting
Dollar/shekel forward transactions  22 11 3 (11) (22)
Options
Dollar/shekel sale option 2 2 (3) (3) (7)
Dollar/shekel purchase option 3 2 2 (1) (2)
Total (92) (45) (1,183) 45 88

 14B-

Sensitivity to changes in the CPI – 2008

A sensitivity analysis of 5% and 10% (up and down) was conducted on an inflation assessment of 2%
per year, based on the Average Inflation Target at the Bank of Israel. The analysis of sensitivity to
changes in the CPI includes an additional scenario of 1.5% per month (up and down) which examines
the most extreme monthly change in the CPI which occurred in the past ten years (a monthly change
of 1.5% in April 2002).
The Group has debentures and loans from banks and other sources, which are linked to the CPI. The
Group also has firm commitments (for rent, vehicle leasing and agreements with suppliers), which are

[…]

balances is calculated by discounting the future cash flow at an interest rate of 7.5%. The Group has
unlinked loans from banking institutions at fixed interest. The loans were discounted at an average
interest rate of 7.52%.

Profit (loss) from

changes  Fair value
Profit (loss) from

changes
  12% 10% 5%  -5% -10% -12%
Shekel deposits - - - 556 - - -
Accounts receivable repaid in

installments (8) (7) (3) 1,041 3 7 8
Deposit investments and debit balance (1) (1) - 128 - 1 1
Long-term accounts receivable - - - 34 - - -
Loans from banking corporations  17 14 7 (808) (7) (15) (18)
Hedging instruments not recognized

for accounting
CPI forward transactions  5 4 2 (5) (2) (4) (5)
Dollar / shekel forward transactions - - - 3 - - -
Options
Dollar / shekel sale option - - - )3(  - - -
Dollar / shekel purchase option - - - 2 - - -
Total  13 10 6 948 (6)  (11) (14)

Sensitivity to changes in US dollar interest rates – 2008

The sensitivity analysis of the dollar interest rate includes another scenario (15% up and down), which
examines the most extreme daily change that occurred in the last ten years (a daily change of 15% in
June 2003).

 16B-

Profit (loss) from

changes
Fair

value
Profit (loss) from

changes
15% 10% 5%  -5% -10% -15%

Dollar deposits - - - 5 - - -
Firm commitments – space segments 20 13 7 )539( )7( )14( )21(
Hedging instruments not recognized
for accounting

Dollar/shekel forward transactions - - - 3 - - -
Options
Dollar / shekel sale option - - - )3( - - -
Dollar / shekel purchase option - - - 2 - - -
Total 20 13 7 )532( )7( )14( )21(

C.  CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

1. Group involvement in the community and donations

 The Group companies are active in the community through donations to not-for-profit associations and
social organizations which promote education, welfare and other causes. Activities are expressed in
monetary donations, contributions of communications infrastructures, and the encouragement of
volunteering by employees in a range of activities for the community.

 The guiding principle of the Company's contribution to the community this year was support for
programs aimed at narrowing social-educational gaps that exist due to non-availability of the world of